SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 9722/2010 (ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 25-01-2010 IN WA NO. 1460/2009 25-01-2010 IN WA NO. 1460/2009 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

B.NAGARAJU PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE COMMR.OF ENDOWMENTS HYDERABD & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 29672-29673/2012 (XII-A)

Date: 17-07-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, AOR

for M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

We find no merit in the present Special Leave Petitions. The Special Leave Petitions are accordingly dismissed. However, the petitioner will be entitled to such remuneration as has been mentioned in the letter of the Commissioner, Endowments Department, Gollapudi,

 $\label{eq:Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh dated 13th July, 2017 laid}$ before the Court by the learned counsel for the respondents. The aforesaid letter shall be retained in the records of the case. The remuneration mentioned in the aforesaid letter be paid forthwith commencing from the month of July, 2017.

The Special Leave Petitions are disposed of in the above terms.

[VINOD LAKHINA] AR CUM PS

[ASHA SONI] COURT MASTER